NOTICE OF MEETING

CLIMATE, COMMUNITY SAFETY &

CULTURE SCRUTINY PANEL

Tuesday, 19th December, 2023, 6.30 pm - George Meehan House,
294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting here, watch the
recording here)

Councillors: Eldridge Culverwell, George Dunstall, Gina Adamou, Luke Cawley-
Harrison, Michele Simmons-Safo (Chair), Ibrahim Ali and Liam Carroll

Co-optees/Non-Voting Members: lan Sygrave (Haringey Association of
Neighbourhood Watches) (Co-Optee)

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or
reported on.

By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business

(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with as noted below).

Haringey


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YmFjNDQ4ZGEtMDAwNS00MDM4LWFhODctNjBk
[...]
crutiny Panel HELD ON Monday, 6th November, 2023

PRESENT:

Councillors: Eldridge Culverwell, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Michelle
Simmons-Safo (Chair) and Ibrahim Ali

ALSO ATTENDING: lan Sygrave (Co-Optee),

235. FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained
therein’.

236. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from ClIr Diakides and Clir Dunstall.
CliIr Ali attended as a substitute.
Apologies were also received from ClIr Jogee.
237. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None.
238. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None
239. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS
None
240. MINUTES
RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting on 11" September were agreed as a correct record.

241. HARINGEY CRIME PERFORMANCE AND PRIORITIES OVERVIEW

Haringey



Page 2

The Panel received a short explanation on the Haringey Crime Performance and
Priorities Overview 2023. Haringey has a signed agreement with the Mayor’s Office
for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) to contribute to tackling the Mayor’s priority crimes.

The following points were noted in the discussion:

Since 2022, Haringey Council agreed to a three-year plan agreed with MOPAC.
Two main key priorities included non-domestic violence/injury and robbery. Also
focused on other high harm crimes such as violence, vulnerability and
exploitation such as sexual violence, domestic abuse, women safety, child
sexual exploitation, weapon-based crime, hate crime and anti-social behaviour
with the aim to eradicate as far as possible.

The panel was taken through the performance within the borough for several
different crime-types up to September 2023. This can be seen both for the last
12 months and against the three-year baseline. Figures are highlighted in red
indicating an increase and green which shows a reduction in crimes.

The Panel noted that it was positive to see Haringey outperformed other the
London ch
[...]
w joined up the Council’s response is around ASB and
housing ASB. Panel Members also requested some ward level data around ASB, if it
was available, and also how well the CCTV control room and other council services
linked up.

The Panel requested an update around Doctor Bike, depending on whether there was
a substantive update available for the February meeting.

'I_'he_ Panel also requested a follow-up report to a future meeting on fly-tipping/the fly-
tipping strategy.

RESOLVED

That the Panel noted its work plan.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

N/A

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

e 19th December
e 27th February

CHAIR: Councillor Michelle Simmons-Safo

Signed by Chair .......c.oooviiiiiiii



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 7

Report for: Climate and Community Panel, 19 December 2023
Item number: 7
Title: Scrutiny of the 2024/25 Draft Budget and 5 Year Medium

Term Financial Strategy 2024/2029

Report authorised by: Jon Warlow, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer

Lead Officer: Frances Palopoli, Head of Corporate Financial Strategy &
Monitoring
Ward(s) affected: N/A

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: N/A

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 To consider and comment on the Council’s 2024/25 Draft Budget and 5 Year
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024/2029 proposals relating to the
Scrutiny Panels’ remit.

Recommendations

2.1 That the Panels consider and provide recommendations to Overview and
Scrutiny Committee (OSC), on the Council’s 2024/25 Draft Budget and 5 Year
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024/2029 proposals relating to the
Scrutiny Panels’ remit.

Background information

3.1 The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Constitution, Part 4,
Section G) state: “The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall undertake
scrutiny of the Council’s budget through a Budget Scrutiny process. The
procedure by which this operates is detailed in the Protocol covering the
Overview and Scrutiny Committ
[...]
agement actions which
should reduce the net budget required. These involve a restructure to modernise
the Digital Service and reduce reliance on agency and undertaking reviews to
rationalise the council’s multiple IT systems, contracts and applications to provide
strategic coherence, secure better value for the council and release contract and
licence savings.

The other area of new savings is in Libraries which has 2 key proposals. The first
proposal is to reduce hours at the six branch libraries with a mixture of mornings
and afternoons opening times based on demand and demographics, in order to
ensure libraries are accessible to all ages. The second proposal is to introduce self-
service technology in libraries. This saving has been included from 25/26 as further
work is required to establish feasibility, based on learning from other boroughs; it



Page 16

would require investment in digital and other technologies. No library building would
be closed under either option.

6.3 Service Growth (Sections 7.40 — 7.43 in Main report)

The existing MTFS contained a level of growth across the 2024-28 period which has
been reviewed but confirmed as still required. The amounts by Directorate are
shown in Table 7.1a below.

Table 7.1a

Directorate 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 Total

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Adults, Health & Communities 4,102 2,789 2,821 0 0 9,712
Children's Services 482 20 20 0 0 522
Corporate 5,656 7,106 3,400 6,900 0] 23,062
Culture, Strategy & Engagement (184)[ (165) 363] (134) 0 (120)
Environment & Resident Experience (94) 0 0 0 0 (94)
Legal and Governance 0 0 0 0 0 0
Placemaking & Housing (605) 0 (30) 0 0 (635)
Total 9,357 9,750 6,574 6,766 0| 32,447
There is no existing growth in Climate and Community.
Table 7.2a. New Growth proposals.
New Growth

Directorate 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 Total

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Adults, Health & Communities 19,267 7,311] 7,311 0 0] 33,889
Children's Services 1,631 660 660 0 0
[...]
d by Officer Internal Boards
[This can include internal Cabinet and Officer Groups]

Date considered by Council Leadership Team




Page 28

Politically sensitive strategic key decisions would
need to be considered by .] Please contact Ben Hunt
on x1164 if you have any queries about which
meeting your report should be considered at.
Meetings table place on a Thursday morning

Date considered by informal CAB

[Politically sensitive strategic key decisions would
need consideration at CAB — Please contact Felicity
Foley with any queries about Informal CAB.]

Please consider if a wider briefing on this key
decision is required at Labour Group / Liberal
Democrat Group meetings? When?

Is the decision compliant with the Council’s Budget
and Policy Framework as set out in Part Four
Section E of the Constitution?




Page 29

Report for: Cabinet 5 December 2023

ltem number: To be added by the Committee Section

Title: Draft 2024-25 Budget and 2024-29 Medium Term Financial
Strategy

Report

authorised by : Jon Warlow, Director of Finance

Lead Officer: Frances Palopoli, Head of Corporate Financial Strategy &
Monitoring

Ward(s) affected: All

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Key

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

Describe the issue under consideration

This sets out details of the draft General Fund (GF) Budget for 2024/25; the
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024/29; the draft HRA Budget
2024/25 and it’s draft Business Plan including estimated income (funding)
and expenditure adjustments, as well as the draft capital programmes for
both funds.

General Fund Revenue Budget

As Members will know, the financial situation for local authorities is as
difficult at this time as perhaps it has ever been, as evidenced by the
increasing number of authorities who are needing, or near to issuing, a
Section 114 statement regarding their inability to set a legal budget. This
is the backdrop to our budgetary process for the coming year.

This Council, like most if not all others, is finding
[...]
lume of challenge representations.
Higher level of sustained vandalism.
EN_SAV_001 | 07-Feb-23 [New 4-5 area HGV restriction
zones - Enforcement Sites Delayed ir E - This is delayed
due to pressure in managing the LTN camera vandalism. Further options
5 cameras not 10 as per Pro-forma savings - however, 5 new I
camera sites now operational to allow enforcement of established for longer term
574 574 122 (452) " (50) 0 0 0 Amber | mitigations are
HGV zones (where no enforcement existed before). ;
also being
Income rate will depend on the level of compliance and how considered.
quickly that occurs once PCNs begin to be issued.
EN_SAV_001 | 07-Feb-23 |PCN Debt Recovery Parking 200 200 200 o 200 100 R R
strategy compliance increase
EN_SAV_004 | 07-Feb-23 |Not recruiting to existing 5 5 5 o
vacancies
CSE_SAV_001 | 07-Feb-23 Approx. £140k savings from the proposed re-structure of
management resources and reviewing the Home Library Service
delivery model — the staff consultation opened 3rd July July for
Cusfomer Services & Libraries Service ° 300 300 230 0 A 30 dav§ and also a light touch residents consultation is required 100 160 160 0 0 .
Reviews regarding the Home Library Service, therefore full
implementation will not be before September 2023, hence the
whole saving will not be achieve (approx £70K) Staff
Consultation launched on the 3rd July.
Total:Climate and Community 0 7,005 | 7,005 5,491 (1,514) 6,960 361 100 (50) 0

/8 abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Description

Directorate

2024/25
£000s

2025/26
£000s

2026/27
£000s

2027/28
£000s

2028/29
£000s

Total

CSE24_SAV_001

The use of our libraries varies from one branch to another at different time of the day. Based on footfall analysis we know that library use is
typically lowest in mornings. Young people in particular have a need for study space in the evenings and libraries are ideal as a free and safe
community space. We want to look at varying the opening hours of our libraries to times when they are most heavily used, which could include
later in the evenings, allowing us to allocate resources in a more targeted way.

Library buildings and facilities could be made available to other services even when the library service itself is not operating e.g., Community Hub
teams and VCS organisations. The proposed saving is based on reviewing hours at the six branch libraries with a mixture of mornings and
afternoons opening times based on demand and demographics, to ensure libraries remain accessible to all. The service is currently carrying some
vacancies and agency cover which will reduce the need for any proposed redundancies. No library building would be closed.

CSE

-675

-675

The proposal is to introduce self-service technology in libraries. Further work is required to establish feasibility, based on learning from other
boroughs; it would require investment in digital and other technologies eg CCTV but has the potential to reduce staffing by 40%. This could be
introduced potentially along with a community run library service option as has been introduced in other boroughs (eg Camden and Barnet), and
could also sit alongside use of library buildings by other public services and agencies, enabling users to access, check out or return library items
when using those other services. No library building would be closed. The saving is modelled on a similar reduction in numbers of library staff to
the previous proposal, but later in the MTFS period to enable the detailed feasibility work to be done.

-304

-372

-676

The proposal is to stop providing hard copy newspapers and magazines in libraries. Newspapers and magazines are now available on Pressreader
which provides thousands of newspapers and magazines from around the globe. Many library services that stopped newspapers and magazines
during COVID lockdown have not reintroduced them.

-30

This proposal seeks to recover operating cost through the review of Fees and Charges (£500k) by ensuring Haringey remai
[...]
 a school street is not possible.
4014 'Walking and Cycling Action Plan (WCAP) LTN delivery Haringey borrowing in the first year and external funding assumed for later years. 708 708 708 708 708 3,540
4015 \r/glijitllglzglslr;t:yCyChng Action Plan (WCAP) Strategic cycle Haringey borrowing in the first year and external funding assumed for later years. E 1,033 1,033 1,033 1,033 1,033 5,163
4016 Walking and (:Zycllng Action Plan (WCAP) Cycle Parking Haringey borrowing in the first year and external funding assumed for later years. 118 118 118 118 118 590
(Hangers) delivery
447  Alexandra Palace - Maintenance Haringey borrowing to fund capital works at the Palace. 470 470 470 470 0 1,880
Climate and Community (Existing) 30,234 45,494 33,616 22,253 20,946 152,544
302
(New |Borough Roads (LBH Funded) This is a continuation of the investment in Borough roads H (191) (191) 2,860 6,733 6,733 15,944

Bid)

T6 abed



APPENDIX 6: 2024/25 - 28/29 DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Key for Source of Funding

H Haringey Borrowing
S Haringey Borrowing Self-Financing
E External
2024/25 | 2025/26 | 2026/27 | 2027/28 | 2028/29 2022;/225 )
Source of| Budget | Budget | Budget | Budget | Budget Total
Funding
SCHEME
s SCHEME NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTION £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000
342 L ) ) . . )
(New |Public Protection - To replace life expired IT system This mvestment_ will enable Public Protection to replace life expired IT system and enhance H 300 50 0 0 0 350
Bid) the users experience
630
(New |Libraries IT and Buildings upgrade Libraries Hub ICT (Public Access) H 600 350 0 0 0 950
Bid)
464
(New | Bruce Castle (Condition Works) This investment is to supplement existing works at Bruce Castle Museum Condition Works H 450 450 0 0 0 900
Bid)
631 The investment is to allow the Alexandra Palace Trust to implement measures statuto
(New |Ally Pally - Counter Terrorism . P Y H 496 182 363 0 0 1,041
Bid) measures to counter terrorism
632
(New |Ally Pally - Health & Safety Works The investment is to 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Climate, Community Safety & Culture 
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Tuesday, 19th December, 2023, 6.30pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sygrave (Co-Optee), Culverwell, George Dunstall, 
Gina Adamou, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Simmons-Safo (Chair) and Carroll 
 
Co-Optee Members: Ian Sygrave 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Boshra Begum (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Ayshe 
Simsek (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ali. Cllr Adamou joined online. 
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

The Chair informed the Panel of the item of urgent business in relation to item 8, 
Community Safety and Hate Crime Strategy. The Cabinet Member Community Safety and 
Cohesion had advised on the need for further engagement with members on the final 
strategy. The Panel were informed that an all-member briefing session would be arranged 
for early January 2024 to allow all members to consider and comment on the Strategy. As 
this was a budget and policy framework document, the Chair had been advised by 
Democratic services that the strategy can go to Scrutiny  in February to still reach full 
council in March. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To defer the Community Safety and Hate Crime Strategy  to the 27th of February meeting. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 



 

 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Climate, Community Safety and Culture Panel 
held on the 6th of November 2023 were agreed subject to amendment of the term  ‘Doctor 
Bike’ to ‘Dockless Bikes’ on the item work programme update. 
 

7. SCRUTINY OF THE 2024/25 DRAFT BUDGET AND 5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
The Chair informed the Panel that in this item they would be compiling recommendations on 
the budget concerning Climate and Community areas of the budget, in line with the terms of 
reference of the Panel and Scrutiny protocol. 
 
The Chair highlighted the process for considering the budget papers and compiling 
recommendations  which was as follows: 

- John O’Keefe, Head of Finance (Capital, Place and Economy) to provide a short 
overview of the main budget and key considerations. 

- The Chair would then take any questions from the Panel on the introductory 
information. The Chair would then take the Panel through each appendix separately, 
with Cabinet members and officers introducing and commenting on the information 
contained in the appendices, then there would b Panel questions, leading to  
recommendations from the Panel. 

 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 
Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Role:  
 
Appendix 1 set out the  key lines of enquiry that have been  compiled r to help members  
identify  areas to make recommendations. 
 

 The Chair advised that the Panel members refer to Appendix 1 page 25 to 26 
which set out the key lines of enquiry for budget setting, when making 
recommendations and asking questions.  

 
Appendix 2 – 2024/25 Draft Budget and 2024/2029 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Report:  
 
NOTED  that Appendix 2  set out the details of the 2024/25 Draft Budget and the 2024/2029 
MTFS, the draft HRA Budget 2024/25 and its draft Business Plan including estimated income 
(funding) and expenditure adjustments, as well as the draft capital programme for both funds. 
 
John O’Keefe gave a brief introduction, advising that in Quarter 2 the  overallthe General 
Fund was  forecasted to overspend £20.8 Million. The overspend had been predominantly in 
Adult Care Services and Childrens services  and Temporary Accommodation. These 
pressures have been incorporated into the2024/25 budget. Additional growth had been built 
into the 2024/25 budget to deal with these demands.  The following was noted  in discussion 

 Small overspend in Q2 in areas that concern the Panel, these were Libraries and 
Facilities Management. In the context of the overall budget, this was not a 
significant overspend. 

 As of the 5th of December, budget gap of £16.3m, despite significant saving 
against the backdrop of an unprecedented situation of inflation, interest rates, 
demand for services. Officers and the Cabinet continued to work on options to 



 

 

reduce the budget gap ahead of February 2024 budget approval. Panel members 
were informed that a budget gap of this size had not been unusual. Though formal 
benchmarking  exercise had not been undertakenhowever informally it was 
believed that other local authorities were facing challenges, and the Council were 
not an outlier. 

 March 2023 – December 2023: Capital Programme had been reduced by £396m. 

 Mixture of savings and income generation in this area, predominantly income 
generation sits in the review of fees and charges in parking. Operational changes 
in Library services with £0.67m savings and other savings which total to £2.1m 
savings.  

 Overspend on Facilities Management for the current year: due to transfer of staff 
in-house, backdated unbudgeted charges from previous accounting year. 
Extensive plans to bring next year in line, through review of recharges (security, 
catering and cleaning services) and review of external costs (e.g. NLWA).  

 
Appendix 3: MTFS Savings Tracker 2022/23 and 2025/26: 
 
Appendix 3 sets out the MTFS Savings Tracker 2022/23 and 2205/26 which listed the savings 
on existing programmes.  
 
The following was noted in discussion 
 

 The Chair highlighted the description for PL20/22: Visitors, Vouchers would be 
updated. 

John O’Keefe  advised that  Appendix 3, indicated the savings have been agreed in the 
previous financial year but not on target and were marked in red.  

 EN_SAV_001 New 4-5 area HGV restriction zones: Enforcement sites: delayed 
implementation due to managing the camera LTN vandalism. The budgeted saving at 
2024/25 of £50k would now not be made. The Cabinet Member for Resident Services 
and Tackling Inequality explained to the Panel that more HGV cameras and zones  
had started, however there is a difference between a budget and service proposal, so 
although this had been re-accounted for next year it will not be achieved in this 
reporting period.  

 PL20/22: description indicated loss of income  Noted that there was a reduction in 
income for parking permits as the previous paper visitor parking permits were likely 
being sold on. The digitisation of the cards limited the number of vouchers that can be 
brought at one time and reduced income.  

 PL20/38: It was noted that  there was a transcription error and  this should have read 
‘original assumptions have changed e.g. number of cameras in zones, high number of 
expected exemptions that had increased the number of cancellations and a higher 
volume of challenge representations as well as sustained vandalism’. 

 PL20/25 Night-time enforcement –There was a  zero figure for this year as  a cost-
neutral service, and running costs are the similar the money made from the service. 

 EN_SAV_001: The Director of Environment and Resident Experience clarified to the 
Panel that the vacancy referred to was for a vacant Data Analyst post that would not 
be recruited to. 

 Going forward Councillor Cawley-Harrison recommended that the tracker spreadsheet, 
update to include descriptions for all the items.In response it was noted that this 
information had been provided to Finance  but  had not made its way through  into the 
final papers to the Panel.  

 
Appendix 4 new revenue growth bids: 

 



 

 

 The Chair clarified that there were no new revenue growth proposals connected to the 
Panel’s terms of reference and therefore no Appendix 4 brought to the Panel for 
consideration. 

 
 
 
 
Appendix 5: New Revenue Savings Proposals: 
 
 NOTED  that Appendix 5 set out the New Revenue Savings Proposals  and the actions 
underway to address the budget gap and presented an initial set of savings proposals. 
 
John O’Keefe introduced Appendix highlighting these key points 

o 2024/25 had £2.175m proposed savings/income. 
o Largest saving had been the changes to operational arrangements in libraries. 
o Minor £30k saving from proposal to stop providing hard copy newspapers and 

magazines in libraries.  
o £1.3m income from review of fees and charges. This year fees and charges had been 

benchmarked across other London Boroughs.  
o Clarified that the £1.3m and the £170k were not revenue generation, more a financial 

function of policy decisions on these areas within the borough.  
o Enforcement on blue badge fraud, investment into technology around this. 
o The Council made £35m a year from parking therefore the £1.3m proposed would 

need to be considered in this context that it is not there for revenue generation but 
rather as a financial function of the policy decisions that are being made around 
managing parking and traffic infrastructure within the borough. The cost of running the 
service considerably less than the money it makes, however once other costs 
associated have been paid it runs at a loss.  

 
The following was noted in discussion of Appendix 5: 

 The Chair, questioned the need to reduce hours for some Libraries as it remained a 
vital resource for marginalised communities within the borough. The Chair suggested 
that savings be found elsewhere.  

 Councillor Arkell clarified to the Panel that the use of  libraries varied from one branch 
to another at different time of the day. Currently footfall analysis had indicated that that 
library use is typically lowest in mornings.  It was noted that young people in particular 
have a need for study space in the evenings and libraries were  ideal as a free and 
safe community space. Further analysis of the varying the opening hours of  libraries 
to times when they are most heavily used would be looked at, which could include 
later in the evenings, allowing to allocation of  resources in a more targeted way. 
Library buildings and facilities could be made available to other services even when 
the library service itself is not operating e.g., Community Hub teams and VCS 
organisations. The proposed saving was based on reviewing hours at the six branch 
libraries with a mixture of mornings and afternoons opening times based on demand 
and demographics, to ensure libraries remained accessible to all. The service was 
currently carrying some vacancies and agency cover which would reduce the need for 
any proposed redundancies. No library building would be closed. 

 Work was  underway in collaboration with  a range departments/services on the 
different ways in which people use the libraries . The Council would be holding onto 
the buildings and consideration would be given to the other services that can be 
provided around the library opening times so there had been a wrap around services 
from a Council building.  

 Further queries were raised on how achievable the savings proposed for libraries were 
in 2024/25 given it involved staff reductions and would mean, union consultation, 



 

 

redundancy . In response it had been noted that account was being given to the 
number of vacant posts and those that were on fixed term contracts that would be 
drawing to an end avoiding redundancies.  

 In response to a question on Library usage , the service were collating data on usage 
of the library in the morning and late afternoons and consideration would be given to 
the school calendar and consultation with the friends of library groups. Also 
considering  trends such as increase usage of audio books, community activities in 
libraries and having space for reading groups. 

  Concern had been raised by Panel Members on the withdrawal of hard copy 
newspapers from libraries and the introduction of press reader. The key issues were 
the impact that this would have on elderly citizens that visited the library to read 
newspapers as a social experience. There were also elderly residents that read 
newspapers in other community languages and this provision also provided a key 
social activity for them. 

 Comparing the large social and demographic impact that this saving would have to the 
small saving figure of £30k, this saving was requested for reconsideration. 

 There were also questions concerning the underusage of library spaces and where 
there were options to increase income by hiring spaces. 

 The self-service technology had also already been in place and the introduction of new 
technology was questioned as an area of budget growth. 

 In response to the savings associated with increasing parking income, it was noted 
that comparative neighbouring boroughs charged considerably higher for parking e.g. 
Haringey charges 97p an hour, neighbouring boroughs charge around £1.50 per hour. 
A comparison exercise had been conducted for all like-for-like products, some of the 
Haringey offer such as daily permits aren’t offered in other boroughs therefore harder 
to compare.  
 

ACTIONS: 
 

 CSE24_SAV_001: The Panel requested further information on the use of Libraries 
within the borough, other than the data  on footfall data collected. Further information 
around peak times of use, weather, and seasonal changes should be included  for the 
OSC meeting on the 18th of  January  

 Further information on whether revenue raising for Libraries had been explored as an 
option. 

 CSE24_SAV_002: Further information had been requested on the how the savings in 
the proposal would be costed, particularly with staffing,  

 The Panel requested an outline on the savings from self-service technology and the 
costs of introducing self-service technology. It appeared that the Capital Investment 
with this savings had not been costed and further information to clarify this should be 
brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Budget meeting on the 18th of January. 
 

Appendix 6: 2024/25 – 28/29 Draft Capital expenditure programme: 
 
Appendix 6 sets out the 2024/25 – 28/29 Draft Capital Expenditure Programme that sets out 
the draft investment areas in approved schemes. 
 
The following was noted in discussion. In addition to the existing MTFS programme that have 
been included in previous years, he new additional investments included: additional 
investment in Borough Roads, Public Protection to replace life expired IT system, Libraries IT 
and buildings upgrade, Bruce Castel condition works. There were also investments to ensure 
Alexandra Palace could implement statutory measures to counter terrorism, health and safety 
works, compliance works and investment to allow Alexandra Palace to undertake investment 
to generate additional income. 



 

 

 Libraries IT and Buildings Upgrade: the drastic change in spend from £600k in 
2024/25 to £350k in the 25/26 budget due to initial one-off capital investment in IT, 
running cost which would be lower.  

 Alexandra Park Palace: The Council paid a £1.755m grant and £470k of recurrent 
capital investment to maintain the Alexandra Park Palace building. The current 
investment proposal was subject to a business case which would need to indicate 
that there were sufficient monies left to pay back debt, the money left over would 
be used to offset running costs of the APPCT. 

 Delayed implementation due to LTN’s.  

 In relation to the School Streets scheme it had been emphasised that the objective 
had not  been to generate an income from this and improve the air quality and 
environment for all residents.  

 
ACTIONS: 

 

 In relation to 4014: Walking and Cycling Action Plan (WCAP) LTN delivery, 4015: 
Walking and Cycling Action Plan (WCAP) Strategic cycle route delivery and 4016: 
Walking and Cycling Action Plan (WCAP) Cycle Parking (Hangers) delivery, the 
Panel requested further information on the funding of these proposals. These 
proposals borrow within the first year with external funding for the following years. 
The Panel sought clarification if the external funding was reliant on Haringey 
Council’s investment in the first year and whether the external funding is 
committed. 

 The Panel  requested that rather than using terms like ‘external funding’  the 
budget reports to scrutiny  should clarify  when  that  this is ‘mixed funding’  as 
there is combination of Council and external grant  funding. 

 The  scrutiny finance reports  should also  indicate    in the Council funded element 
whether there has been or will be borrowing ,  and the rates of borrowing  so the 
different implications on the revenue account are apparent. 

 Further information was needed on the Libraries IT and Buildings upgrade 
(scheme 630 new Bid). Not enough information had been provided in the meeting 
to understand what this investment would be used for and it would be helpful to 
understand sources of investment relied upon and the potential impact on the 
revenue budget, in turn impacting on the savings proposed for Libraries, 

 
The Panel agreed the recommendations:  
 

 CSE24_SAV_001: The Panel would like Cabinet to reconsider this saving. The Panel 
would not like to see any reduction in Library opening hours and the net saving found 
from elsewhere.  

- If library opening hours were reduced, the Cabinet should give assurance that it 

intended to engage robustly with schools, early years users, and local groups to 

explore options on how to keep Library buildings open at the appropriate times for 
these users. Also to provide more information on the wrap around services that 
could be provided from other services outside of the Library opening times. 

 
 The Cabinet response should also indicate if the service  had considered other 

ways to generate income into libraries by potentially looking at hiring out spaces 
before putting this saving forward. 
 

 CSE24_SAV_003: Given the impact the proposed savings would have on  elderly 
citizens and citizens accessing papers in community languages  and the social 



 

 

benefits that  this provision  of hard copy newspapers  provided the Panel 
recommended that  this saving not  be taken forward. 

-  A Scrutiny budget process recommendation, concerning the capital expenditure 
programme  that where there had been mixed sources of funding those that could 
potentially be impacted by the Council’s Treasury Management income and 
investment should be marked with a simple Asterix.  

 
The Chair informed the Panel that Democratic Services Officers would compile and circulate 
the questions on savings as well as recommendations to the Panel following this meeting. 
This would be revised with any comments and changes, and this would go to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on the 18th of January 2024.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That the panel considers and provides recommendations to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) on the Council’s 2024/2025 Draft Budget and 5 Year Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024/2029 proposals relating to the Scrutiny Panels’ remit.  
 

 
8. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The work programme was noted. 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No new items of urgent business. 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The date of the next meeting is 27th February 2023. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Michelle Simmons-Safo 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


